KOLAR Document ID: 1403013

Confidentiality Requested: KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION Form ACO-1
anuary
[OYes [ INo OiL & GAs CONSERVATION DivisION Form must be Typed
Form must be Signed
WELL COMPLET'ON FORM All blanks must be Filled
WELL HISTORY - DESCRIPTION OF WELL & LEASE
OPERATOR: License # 34904 API No.: 15-055-22478-00-00
Name: Palmer Oil, Inc. Spot Description:
Address 1: 3118 N. CUMMINGS RD. NE. SW.SE .NE Sec. 20 Twp. 26 s. R. 33 [ JEast[d]west
Address 2: PO BOX 399 2038 Feetfrom [@] North/ [ ] South Line of Section
City: GARDEN CITY State: KS Zip: 67846 +_ 737 Feetfrom [0 East / [ | West Line of Section
Contact Person: _Jose Reyes Footages Calculated from Nearest Outside Section Corner:
Phone: (820 ) 275-2963 Oine CInw [Jse [sw
CONTRACTOR: License # 9929 GPS Location: Lat: , Long:
Name: Duke DriIIing CO., Inc. D D(e.g. xx.xxxxx)D (e.9. -XXX.XXXXX)
Datum: NAD27 NAD83 WGS84
Wellsite Geologist: Luke Thompson ]
County:_Finney
Purchaser:
Lease Name: WILLIS Well #: 1-20
Designate Type of Completion:
Field Name:
[O] New Well [ ] Re-Entry [ ] Workover
Producing Formation: pawnee
Oil WSW SWD
ol [ [ Elevation: Ground:2931  Kelly Bushing: 2937
[ ] Gas [ ] DH [ ] EOR 5400
] oG ] Gsw Total Vertical Depth: Plug Back Total Depth:
] CM (Coal Bed Methane) Amount of Surface Pipe Set and Cemented at: 1780 Feet
[ ] Cathodic [ ] Other (Core, Expl., etc.): Multiple Stage Cementing Collar Used? [ | Yes [O]No
If Workover/Re-entry: Old Well Info as follows: If yes, show depth set: Feet
Operator: If Alternate Il completion, cement circulated from:
Well Name: feet depth to: w/ sx cmt.
Original Comp.Date: ~ Original Total Depth:
[ ] Deepening [ |Re-pert. [ ] Conv.toEOR [ ] Conv.to SWD Drilling Fluid Management Plan
[ ] PlugBack [ |Liner [ ] Conv.toGSW [ | Conv.to Producer (Data must be collected from the Reserve Pit)
Chloride content: ppm Fluid volume: bbls
[ ] Commingled Permit #:
[ ] Dual Completion Permit #: Dewatering method used:
[ ] swWD Permit #: Location of fluid disposal if hauled offsite:
[ ] EOR Permit #:
Operator Name:
[ ] Gsw Permit #:
Lease Name: License #:
02/12/2018 02/25/2018 03/21/?018 Quarter Sec. Twp. s R. [ East[ ] West
Spud Date or Date Reached TD Completion Date or
Recompletion Date Recompletion Date County: Permit #:
AFFIDAVIT KCC Office Use ONLY

| am the affiant and | hereby certify that all requirements of the statutes, rules and

regulations promulgated to regulate the oil and gas industry have been fully complied [] Confidentiality Requested

: . . 03/27/2018
with and the statements herein are complete and correct to the best of my knowledge. Date:
[_] Confidential Rel Date: 03/26/2020
@ Wireline Log Received @ Drill Stem Tests Received
Submitted E|ectronica”y Geologist Report / Mud Logs Received

[ ] uiC Distribution
ALT 071 [ [ Jm Approved by: <@renRitter e, 03/27/2018




KOLAR Document ID: 1403013

Page Two
Operator Name: Palmer Oil, Inc. Lease Name: WILLIS Well #: 1-20
sec. 20 Twp.26 s. R.33 [ ]East [0] West County: Finney

INSTRUCTIONS: Show important tops of formations penetrated. Detail all cores. Report all final copies of drill stems tests giving interval tested, time tool
open and closed, flowing and shut-in pressures, whether shut-in pressure reached static level, hydrostatic pressures, bottom hole temperature, fluid recovery,
and flow rates if gas to surface test, along with final chart(s). Attach extra sheet if more space is needed.

Final Radioactivity Log, Final Logs run to obtain Geophysical Data and Final Electric Logs must be emailed to kcc-well-logs @kcc.ks.gov. Digital electronic log
files must be submitted in LAS version 2.0 or newer AND an image file (TIFF or PDF).

Drill Stem Tests Taken [B]Yes [ |No [ ] Log Formation (Top), Depth and Datum [ ] Sample
(Attach Additional Sheets)
ame To atum
Samples Sent to Geological Survey [JYes [TINo G Attdthed RAMNT
Cores Taken Llves [PINo
Electric Log Run [O]Yes [ INo
Geologist Report / Mud Logs [O]Yes [ |No
List All E. Logs Run:
Attached

CASING RECORD  [7] New [ ]Used
Report all strings set-conductor, surface, intermediate, production, etc.

: Size Hole Size Casing Weight Setting Type of # Sacks Type and Percent
Purpose of String Drilled Set (In 0.D,) Lbs./Ft. Depth Cement Used Additives
Surface 12.225 8.625 23 1780 SMDC 700 1/4Flocele
Production 7.875 5.50 15.50 5381 standard 200 2%gel3%cc

ADDITIONAL CEMENTING / SQUEEZE RECORD

Purpose: Depth Type of Cement # Sacks Used Type and Percent Additives
Top Bottom
Perforate
Protect Casing _
Plug Back TD
Plug Off Zone
1. Did you perform a hydraulic fracturing treatment on this well? D Yes @ No (If No, skip questions 2 and 3)

2. Does the volume of the total base fluid of the hydraulic fracturing treatment exceed 350,000 gallons? D Yes D No (If No, skip question 3)
3. Was the hydraulic fracturing treatment information submitted to the chemical disclosure registry? D Yes D No (If No, fill out Page Three of the ACO-1)

Date of first Production/Injection or Resumed Production/ Producing Method:
Injection: [ JFlowing [ |Pumping [ |GasLit [ |Other (Explain)

Estimated Production Qil Bbls. Gas Mcf Water Bbls. Gas-Oil Ratio Gravity
Per 24 Hours

DISPOSITION OF GAS: METHOD OF COMPLETION: PRODUCTION INTERVAL:
To Bottom
[ Jvented [ |Sold [ ]Usedon Lease [ ] Open Hole [ ] Per. [ ] bually Comp. [ Commingled P
(If vented, Submit ACO-18) (Submit ACO-5) (Submit ACO-4)
Shots Per Perforation Perforation Bridge Plug Bridge Plug Acid, Fracture, Shot, Cementing Squeeze Record
Foot Top Bottom Type Set At (Amount and Kind of Material Used)

TUBING RECORD: Size: Set At: Packer At:

Mail to: KCC - Conservation Division, 266 N. Main, Suite 220, Wichita, Kansas 67202



Form ACO1 - Well Completion
Operator Palmer Qil, Inc.

Well Name WILLIS 1-20

Doc ID 1403013

Casing

1/4Flocele

2%gel3%c
c

Surface 12.225 8.625 23 1780 SMDC 700
Production|7.875 5.50 15.50 5381 standard 200
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21 0BITE DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

Palmer Oil Inc 20-26s-33w Finney, Ks
ESTING ! INC 3118 N Cummings Rd Willis 1-20

Garden City, Ks 67846 Job Ticket: 64300 DST#: 1

ATTIN: Luke Thomson Test Start: 2018.02.19 @ 03:13:25
GENERAL INFORMATION:
Formation: Lansing
Deviated: No Whipstock: ft (KB) Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Initial)
Time Tool Opened: 05:57:55 Tester: Brandon Turley
Time Test Ended: 10:52:25 Unit No: 79
Interval: 4254.00 ft (KB) To 4274.00 ft (KB) (TVD) Reference Hevations: 2937.00 ft (KB)
Total Depth: 4462.00 ft (KB) (TVD) 2926.00 ft (CF)
Hole Diameter: 7.88 inchesHole Condition: Good KB to GR/CF: 11.00 ft
Serial #: 8166 Outside
Press@RunDepth: 48.60 psig @ 4255.00 ft (KB) Capacity: 8000.00 psig
Start Date: 2018.02.19 End Date: 2018.02.19 Last Calib.: 2018.02.19
Start Time: 03:13:30 End Time: 10:52:24 Time On Btm: 2018.02.19 @ 05:55:55

Time Off Btm: 2018.02.19 @ 08:32:55

TEST COMMENT: IF: Surface blow built to 1.
IS: No return.
FF: Surface blow built to 3.
FS: No return.

PRESSURE SUMMARY

156 | 1024.98 111.88 | End Shut-In(2)
157 | 2101.20 112.19| Final Hydro-static

. Time Pressure| Temp Annotation
}= (Min.) (psig) | (degF)
00 — | . 0 | 2200.09 109.50 | Initial Hydro-static
- } ! : : I 2| 1815 | 109.19| Open To Flow (1)
ol ] 32| 3256 | 109.73| Shut-In(1)
) rg } I %&‘ 1=. 61 | 1031.77 | 110.62| End Shut-In(1)
£ } : I 1 62| 36.82 | 110.41| Open To Flow (2)
: j{ e ‘__,‘:S‘ W’ 1~ : 111 | 4860 | 111.09| Shut-In(2)
= \ | 1 :
| | >
\ |

Recovery Gas Rates
Length (ft) Description Volume (bbl) Choke (inches) |Pressure (psig) | Gas Rate (Mcfld)
60.00 gocm 5%g 15%0 80%m 0.30
30.00 gocm 10%g 40%0 50%m 0.15
0.00 120 GIP 0.00

Trilobite Testing, Inc Ref. No: 64300 Printed: 2018.02.19 @ 11:52:56




RILOBITE

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

Palmer Qil Inc

ESTING , INC.

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, Ks 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson

20-26s-33w Finney, Ks

Willis 1-20
Job Ticket: 64300 DST#:1

Test Start: 2018.02.19 @ 03:13:25

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Formation:
Deviated:

Lansing

No Whipstock: ft (KB)

Time Tool Opened: 05:57:55

Time Test Ended:

10:52:25

Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Initial)
Tester: Brandon Turley
Unit No: 79

Interval: 4254.00 ft (KB) To 4274.00 ft (KB) (TVD) Reference Hevations: 2937.00 ft (KB)
Total Depth: 4462.00 ft (KB) (TVD) 2926.00 ft (CF)
Hole Diameter: 7.88 inchesHole Condition: Good KB to GR/CF: 11.00 ft
Serial #: 6651 Inside
Press@RunDepth: psig @ 4255.00 ft (KB) Capacity: 8000.00 psig
Start Date: 2018.02.19 End Date: 2018.02.19 Last Calib.: 2018.02.19
Start Time: 03:13:19 End Time: 10:52:13 Time On Btm:
Time Off Btm:
TEST COMMENT: IF: Surface blow built to 1.
IS: No return.
FF: Surface blow built to 3.
FS: No return.
o Pressure vs. Time - PRESSURE SUMMARY
N 50 P I = Time Pressure| Temp Annotation
E [ ™ (Min.) (psig) | (degF)
T i} i‘} 3
B R A A R W
. i — _J_.,/I ‘AJ 1 % i
eunFe::n o Time (Hous) o
Recovery Gas Rates
Length (ft) Description Volume (bbl) Choke (inches) | Pressure (psig) Gas Rate (Mcf/d)
60.00 gocm 5%g 15%0 80%m 0.30
30.00 gocm 10%g 40%0 50%m 0.15
0.00 120 GIP 0.00

Trilobite Testing, Inc

Ref. No: 64300

Printed: 2018.02.19 @ 11:52:56




RILOBITE
ESTING , Inc.

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

Palmer Qil Inc

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, Ks 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson

20-26s-33w Finney, Ks

Willis 1-20
Job Ticket: 64300 DST#:1

Test Start: 2018.02.19 @ 03:13:25

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Formation: Lansing
Deviated: No Whipstock: ft (KB)

Time Tool Opened: 05:57:55

Time Test Ended:

10:52:25

Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Initial)
Tester: Brandon Turley
Unit No: 79

Interval: 4254.00 ft (KB) To 4274.00 ft (KB) (TVD) Reference Hevations: 2937.00 ft (KB)
Total Depth: 4462.00 ft (KB) (TVD) 2926.00 ft (CF)
Hole Diameter: 7.88 inchesHole Condition: Good KB to GR/CF: 11.00 ft
Serial #: 8650 Below (Straddle)
Press@RunDepth: psig @ 4277.00 ft (KB) Capacity: 8000.00 psig
Start Date: 2018.02.19 End Date: 2018.02.19 Last Calib.: 2018.02.19
Start Time: 03:13:33 End Time: 10:55:57 Time On Btm:
Time Off Btm:
TEST COMMENT: IF: Surface blow built to 1.
IS: No return.
FF: Surface blow built to 3.
FS: No return.
- Pressure vs. Time = PRESSURE SUMMARY
_ A e 7 Time Pressure| Temp | Annotation
: ﬁ ™ | (Mn) (psig) | (degF)
o i
N RN _—
[ : —‘—"/ % V—E B
eunFe::n o Time (Hous) e
Recovery Gas Rates
Length (ft) Description Volume (bbl) Choke (inches) | Pressure (psig) Gas Rate (Mcf/d)
60.00 gocm 5%g 15%0 80%m 0.30
30.00 gocm 10%g 40%0 50%m 0.15
0.00 120 GIP 0.00

Trilobite Testing, Inc

Ref. No: 64300

Printed: 2018.02.19 @ 11:52:57




RILOBITE

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

FLUID SUMMARY

ESTING , INC.

Palmer Qil Inc

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, Ks 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson

20-26s-33w Finney, Ks

Willis 1-20
Job Ticket: 64300 DST#:1

Test Start: 2018.02.19 @ 03:13:25

Mud and Cushion Information

Mud Type: Gel Chem Cushion Type: Qil AP 0deg API
Mud Weight: 9.00 Ib/gal Cushion Length: ft Water Salinity: 0ppm
Viscosity: 51.00 sec/qt Cushion Volume: bbl
Water Loss: 7.60 in® Gas Cushion Type:
Resistivity: 0.00 ohm.m Gas Cushion Pressure: psig
Salinity: 2650.00 ppm
Filter Cake: 1.00 inches
Recovery Information
Recovery Table
Length Description Volume
ft bbl
60.00 [ gocm 5%g 15%0 80%m 0.295
30.00 | gocm 10%g 40%0 50%m 0.148
0.00 | 120 GIP 0.000
Total Length: 90.00 ft Total Volume: 0.443 bbl
Num Fluid Samples: 0 Num Gas Bombs: 0 Serial #:

Laboratory Name:
Recovery Comments:

Laboratory Location:

Trilobite Testing, Inc Ref. No: 64300 Printed: 2018.02.19 @ 11:52:57




Serial #: 8166 Outside  Palmer Ol Inc Willis 1-20 DST Test Number: 1
Pressure vs. Time
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Serial # 6651 Inside Palmer Oil nc Willis 1-20 DST Test Number: 1

Pressure vs. Time
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Serial # 8650 Below (Strathey O Inc Willis 1-20 DST Test Nurrber: 1

Pressure vs. Time
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RILOBITE
ESTING , INC.

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

Prepared For:  Palmer Qil Inc

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, KS 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson
Willis #1-20

20-26s-33w Finney,KS
Start Date:  2018.02.19 @ 03:13:25
End Date:  2018.02.19 @ 10:52:25
Job Ticket #: 64300 DST#: 1

Trilobite Testing, Inc
1515 Commerce Parkway Hays, KS 67601
ph: 785-625-4778 fax: 785-625-5620

Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:29:40
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RILOBITE

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

ESTING , INC.

Palmer Qil Inc

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, KS 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson

20-26s-33w Finney,KS

Willis #1-20
Job Ticket: 64300 DST#:1

Test Start: 2018.02.19 @ 03:13:25

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Formation: Lansing
Deviated: No Whipstock: ft (KB) Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Initial)
Time Tool Opened: 05:57:55 Tester: Brandon Turley
Time Test Ended: 10:52:25 Unit No: 79
Interval: 4254.00 ft (KB) To 4274.00 ft (KB) (TVD) Reference Hevations: 2937.00 ft (KB)
Total Depth: 4462.00 ft (KB) (TVD) 2926.00 ft (CF)
Hole Diameter: 7.88 inchesHole Condition: Good KB to GR/CF: 11.00 ft
Serial #: 8166 Outside
Press@RunDepth: 48.60 psig @ 4255.00 ft (KB) Capacity: 8000.00 psig
Start Date: 2018.02.19 End Date: 2018.02.19 Last Calib.: 2018.02.19
Start Time: 03:13:30 End Time: 10:52:24 Time On Btm: 2018.02.19 @ 05:55:55
Time Off Btm: 2018.02.19 @ 08:32:55
TEST COMMENT: IF: Surface blow built to 1"
IS: No return.
FF: Surface blow built to 3"
FS: No return.
PRESSURE SUMMARY
_ Time Pressure| Temp Annotation
i 1} (Min.) (psig) | (degF)
o — | 0 | 2200.09 109.50 | Initial Hydro-static
il } ! : 1w 2| 1815 | 109.19| Open To Flow (1)
[ | 32 32.56 109.73 | Shut-In(1)
rg } 1 I 3= 61 | 1031.77 110.62 | End Shut-In(1)
g / { } : I 3‘ kw ,. E 62| 36.82 | 110.41| Open To Flow (2)
. \ — | g ] i 111 48.60 111.09 | Shut-In(2)
J }' \ i! 4 ﬁ‘ \ 156 | 1024.98 | 111.88| End Shut-In(2)
™ ; : ; 157 | 2101.20 | 112.19/| Final Hydro-static
-t \ | \
Fl #=4 \ [ \
0l . _._.,-/J ¢ h—-j'“’ \
£ ‘ L 1 [
eunFe::n Time (Hous) o
Recovery Gas Rates
Length (ft) Description Volume (bbl) Choke (inches) | Pressure (psig) Gas Rate (Mcf/d)
60.00 gocm 5%g 15%0 80%m 0.30
30.00 gocm 10%g 40%0 50%m 0.15
0.00 120 GIP 0.00

Trilobite Testing, Inc

Ref. No: 64300

Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:29:40




RILOBITE

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

Palmer Qil Inc

ESTING , INC.

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, KS 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson

20-26s-33w Finney,KS

Willis #1-20
Job Ticket: 64300 DST#:1

Test Start: 2018.02.19 @ 03:13:25

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Formation:
Deviated:

Lansing

No Whipstock: ft (KB)

Time Tool Opened: 05:57:55

Time Test Ended:

10:52:25

Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Initial)
Tester: Brandon Turley
Unit No: 79

Interval: 4254.00 ft (KB) To 4274.00 ft (KB) (TVD) Reference Hevations: 2937.00 ft (KB)
Total Depth: 4462.00 ft (KB) (TVD) 2926.00 ft (CF)
Hole Diameter: 7.88 inchesHole Condition: Good KB to GR/CF: 11.00 ft
Serial #: 6651 Inside
Press@RunDepth: psig @ 4255.00 ft (KB) Capacity: 8000.00 psig
Start Date: 2018.02.19 End Date: 2018.02.19 Last Calib.: 2018.02.19
Start Time: 03:13:19 End Time: 10:52:13 Time On Btm:
Time Off Btm:
TEST COMMENT: IF: Surface blow built to 1"
IS: No return.
FF: Surface blow built to 3"
FS: No return.
o Pressure vs. Time - PRESSURE SUMMARY
N 50 P I = Time Pressure| Temp Annotation
E [ ™ (Min.) (psig) | (degF)
- i
i f f[ L 3“&
B R A A R W
2 _J_.,/I ‘AJ 1 % i
eunFe::n o Time (Hous) o
Recovery Gas Rates
Length (ft) Description Volume (bbl) Choke (inches) | Pressure (psig) Gas Rate (Mcf/d)
60.00 gocm 5%g 15%0 80%m 0.30
30.00 gocm 10%g 40%0 50%m 0.15
0.00 120 GIP 0.00

Trilobite Testing, Inc

Ref. No: 64300

Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:29:40




RILOBITE

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

ESTING , INC.

Palmer Qil Inc

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, KS 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson

20-26s-33w Finney,KS

Willis #1-20
Job Ticket: 64300

DST#:1

Test Start: 2018.02.19 @ 03:13:25

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Formation:
Deviated:

Lansing
No Whipstock:

Time Tool Opened: 05:57:55

Time Test Ended:

10:52:25

ft (KB) Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Initial)
Tester: Brandon Turley
Unit No: 79

Interval: 4254.00 ft (KB) To 4274.00 ft (KB) (TVD) Reference Hevations: 2937.00 ft (KB)
Total Depth: 4462.00 ft (KB) (TVD) 2926.00 ft (CF)
Hole Diameter: 7.88 inchesHole Condition: Good KB to GR/CF: 11.00 ft
Serial #: 8650 Below (Straddle)
Press@RunDepth: psig @ 4277.00 ft (KB) Capacity: 8000.00 psig
Start Date: 2018.02.19 End Date: 2018.02.19 Last Calib.: 2018.02.19
Start Time: 03:13:33 End Time: 10:55:57 Time On Btm:
Time Off Btm:
TEST COMMENT: IF: Surface blow built to 1"
IS: No return.
FF: Surface blow built to 3"
FS: No return.
- Pressure vs. Time = PRESSURE SUMMARY
_ A e Time Pressure| Temp | Annotation
: ﬁ i B (Min.) (psig) | (degF)
B — A
RN _—
[ : —‘—"/ % V—E B
eunFe::n o Time (Hous) e
Recovery Gas Rates
Length (ft) Description Volume (bbl) Choke (inches) | Pressure (psig) Gas Rate (Mcf/d)
60.00 gocm 5%g 15%0 80%m 0.30
30.00 gocm 10%g 40%0 50%m 0.15
0.00 120 GIP 0.00

Trilobite Testing, Inc

Ref. No: 64300

Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:29:41




RILOBITE DRILL STEM TEST REPORT TOOL DIAGRAM

Palmer Oil Inc 20-26s-33w Finney,KS
ESTING , INC 3118 N Cummings Rd Willis #1-20
Garden City, KS 67846 Job Ticket: 64300 DST#: 1
ATTIN: Luke Thomson Test Start: 2018.02.19 @ 03:13:25
Tool Information
Drill Pipe: Length: 4017.00 ft Diameter: 3.80 inches Volume: 56.35 bbl Tool Weight: 2000.00 Ib
Heavy Wt. Pipe: Length: 0.00 ft Diameter: 0.00 inches Volume: 0.00 bbl Weight set on Packer: 25000.00 Ib
Drill Collar: Length:  239.00 ft Diameter: 2.25 inches Volume: 1.18 bbl Weight to Pull Loose: 90000.00 Ib
. ) ¢ Total Volume: 57.53 bbl Tool Chased 0.00 ft
Drill Pipe Above KB: 24.001t String Weight: Initial ~ 78000.00 I
Depth to Top Packer: 4254.00 ft Final  78000.00 Ib
Depth to Bottom Packer: ft
Interval betw een Packers:  208.00 ft
Tool Length: 230.00 ft
Number of Packers: 2 Diameter: 6.75 inches

Tool Comments:

Tool Description Length (ft) Serial No. Position Depth (ft) Accum. Lengths

Stubb 1.00 4233.00

Shut In Tool 5.00 4238.00

Hydraulic tool 5.00 4243.00

Safety Joint 2.00 4245.00

Packer 5.00 4250.00 22.00 Bottom Of Top Packer
Packer 4.00 4254.00

Stubb 1.00 4255.00

Recorder 0.00 6651 Inside 4255.00

Recorder 0.00 8166 Outside 4255.00

Perforations 14.00 4269.00

Blank Off Sub 1.00 4270.00

Packer - Shale 4.00 4274.00

Stubb 1.00 4275.00

Perforations 1.00 4276.00

Change Over Sub 1.00 4277.00

Recorder 0.00 8650 Below 4277.00

Drill Pipe 185.00 4462.00 208.00 Bottom Packers & Anchor

Total Tool Length: 230.00

Trilobite Testing, Inc Ref. No: 64300 Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:29:41




RILOBITE

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

FLUID SUMMARY

ESTING , INC.

Palmer Qil Inc

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, KS 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson

20-26s-33w Finney,KS

Willis #1-20
Job Ticket: 64300 DST#:1

Test Start: 2018.02.19 @ 03:13:25

Mud and Cushion Information

Mud Type: Gel Chem Cushion Type: Qil AP 0deg API
Mud Weight: 9.00 Ib/gal Cushion Length: ft Water Salinity: 0ppm
Viscosity: 51.00 sec/qt Cushion Volume: bbl
Water Loss: 7.59in® Gas Cushion Type:
Resistivity: 0.00 ohm.m Gas Cushion Pressure: psig
Salinity: 2650.00 ppm
Filter Cake: 1.00 inches
Recovery Information
Recovery Table
Length Description Volume
ft bbl
60.00 [ gocm 5%g 15%0 80%m 0.295
30.00 | gocm 10%g 40%0 50%m 0.148
0.00 | 120 GIP 0.000
Total Length: 90.00 ft Total Volume: 0.443 bbl
Num Fluid Samples: 0 Num Gas Bombs: 0 Serial #:

Laboratory Name:
Recovery Comments:

Laboratory Location:

Trilobite Testing, Inc Ref. No: 64300 Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:29:41




Serial # 8166 Outside  Palmer Oil Inc Willis #1-20 DST Test Number: 1
Pressure vs. Time
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Trilobite Testing, Inc

Ref. No:

64300

Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:29:41




Serial # 6651 Inside Palmer Oil Inc Willis #1-20 DST Test Number: 1

Pressure vs. Time
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Serial # 8650 Below (Strathey O Inc Willis #1-20 DST Test Nurrber: 1

Pressure vs. Time
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RILOBITE
ESTING , INC.

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

Prepared For:  Palmer Qil Inc

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, KS 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson
Willis #1-20

20-26s-33w Finney,KS
Start Date: 2018.02.22 @ 04:51:00
End Date: 2018.02.22 @ 11:10:20
Job Ticket #: 63553 DST#: 2

Trilobite Testing, Inc
1515 Commerce Parkway Hays, KS 67601
ph: 785-625-4778 fax: 785-625-5620

Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:28:28
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RILOBITE
ESTING , Inc.

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

Palmer Qil Inc

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, KS 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson

20-26s-33w Finney,KS

Willis #1-20
Job Ticket: 63553 DST#:2

Test Start: 2018.02.22 @ 04:51:00

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Formation: Morrow
Deviated: No Whipstock: ft (KB) Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Initial)
Time Tool Opened: 07:01:40 Tester: Chris Hagman
Time Test Ended: 11:10:20 Unit No: 71
Interval: 4956.00 ft (KB) To 5060.00 ft (KB) (TVD) Reference Hevations: 2937.00 ft (KB)
Total Depth: 5060.00 ft (KB) (TVD) 2926.00 ft (CF)
Hole Diameter: 7.88 inchesHole Condition: Good KB to GR/CF: 11.00 ft
Serial #: 6772 Inside
Press@RunDepth: 41.27 psig @ 4957.00 ft (KB) Capacity: 8000.00 psig
Start Date: 2018.02.22 End Date: 2018.02.22 Last Calib.: 1899.12.30
Start Time: 04:51:01 End Time: 11:10:20 Time On Btm: 2018.02.22 @ 07:01:20
Time Off Btm: 2018.02.22 @ 08:34:40
TEST COMMENT: IF: Weak surface blow
ISI: No blow back
FF: Died 4 min.
FSI: No blow back
- PRESSURE SUMMARY
. Time Pressure| Temp Annotation
= (Min.) (psig) | (degF)
(I ™ 0 | 2467.71 112.18 | Initial Hydro-static
oo : : } - 1| 2277 | 111.66| Open To Flow (1)
| | 32 33.44 112.05 | Shut-In(1)
// | (I [ 61 92.71 112.86 | End Shut-In(1)
e I i i ; \ % . 2 61 38.99 | 112.85| Open To Flow (2)
g i K | | H 76 41.27 113.25 | Shut-In(2)
- | — [ ™ ¢ 92 59.51 113.78 | End Shut-In(2)
: / o \ 94 | 2330.15 | 117.27| Final Hydro-static
i | [ .
[ | (I
_ / e L K’ [
of PR e SR
L / [ , ]
Z2 ThuFeb D88 o e (Haus) o
Recovery Gas Rates
Length (ft) Description Volume (bbl) Choke (inches) | Pressure (psig) Gas Rate (Mcf/d)
5.00 oil spotted mud 100%M 0.02
Trilobite Testing, Inc Ref. No: 63553 Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:28:28




21 0BITE DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

Palmer Oil Inc 20-26s-33w Finney,KS
ESTING , INC 3118 N Cummings Rd Willis #1-20
Garden City, KS 67846 Job Ticket: 63553 DST#:2
ATTIN: Luke Thomson Test Start: 2018.02.22 @ 04:51:00
GENERAL INFORMATION:
Formation: Morrow
Deviated: No Whipstock: ft (KB) Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Initial)
Time Tool Opened: 07:01:40 Tester: Chris Hagman
Time Test Ended: 11:10:20 Unit No: 71
Interval: 4956.00 ft (KB) To 5060.00 ft (KB) (TVD) Reference Hevations: 2937.00 ft (KB)
Total Depth: 5060.00 ft (KB) (TVD) 2926.00 ft (CF)
Hole Diameter: 7.88 inchesHole Condition: Good KB to GR/CF: 11.00 ft
Serial #: 6769 Outside
Press@RunDepth: psig @ 4957.00 ft (KB) Capacity: 8000.00 psig
Start Date: 2018.02.22 End Date: 2018.02.22 Last Calib.: 1899.12.30
Start Time: 04:51:01 End Time: 11:10:20 Time On Btm:
Time Off Btm:
TEST COMMENT: IF: Weak surface blow
ISI: No blow back
FF: Died 4 min.
FSI: No blow back
o Prossure vs. Time - PRESSURE SUMMARY
STB e = Time Pressure| Temp Annotation

=1 _—‘%\ (Mn) | (psig) | (degP)

Prossure
A PP
' '
d -]
RN

i) L
22 ThuFeb 2018 Time (Hous)
Recovery Gas Rates
Length (ft) Description Volume (bbl) Choke (inches) | Pressure (psig) Gas Rate (Mcf/d)
5.00 oil spotted mud 100%M 0.02

Trilobite Testing, Inc Ref. No: 63553 Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:28:28



RILOBITE DRILL STEM TEST REPORT TOOL DIAGRAM

Palmer Oil Inc 20-26s-33w Finney,KS
ESTING , INC 3118 N Cummings Rd Willis #1-20
Garden City, KS 67846 Job Ticket: 63553 DST#:2
ATTIN: Luke Thomson Test Start: 2018.02.22 @ 04:51:00
Tool Information
Drill Pipe: Length: 4703.00 ft Diameter: 3.80 inches Volume: 65.97 bbl Tool Weight: 2000.00 Ib
Heavy Wt. Pipe: Length: 0.00 ft Diameter: 0.00 inches Volume: 0.00 bbl Weight set on Packer: 20000.00 Ib
Drill Collar: Length:  240.00 ft Diameter: 2.25 inches Volume: 1.18 bbl Weight to Pull Loose: 85000.00 Ib
. ) 1 ¢ Total Volume: 67.15 bbl Tool Chased 0.00 ft
Drill Pipe Above KB: 5.001t String Weight: Initial ~ 83000.00 I
Depth to Top Packer: 4956.00 ft Final  83000.00 Ib
Depth to Bottom Packer: ft
Interval betw een Packers:  104.00 ft
Tool Length: 132.00 ft
Number of Packers: 2 Diameter: 6.75 inches

Tool Comments:

Tool Description Length (ft) Serial No. Position Depth (ft) Accum. Lengths

Change Over Sub 1.00 4929.00

Shut In Tool 5.00 4934.00

Hydraulic tool 5.00 4939.00

Jars 5.00 4944.00

Safety Joint 3.00 4947.00

Packer 5.00 4952.00 28.00 Bottom Of Top Packer
Packer 4.00 4956.00

Stubb 1.00 4957.00

Recorder 0.00 6769 Outside 4957.00

Recorder 0.00 6772 Inside  4957.00

Perforations 3.00 4960.00

Change Over Sub 1.00 4961.00

Drill Pipe 93.00 5054.00

Change Over Sub 1.00 5055.00

Bullnose 5.00 5060.00 104.00 Bottom Packers & Anchor

Total Tool Length: 132.00

Trilobite Testing, Inc Ref. No: 63553 Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:28:29




RILOBITE DRILL STEM TEST REPORT FLUID SUMMARY

Palmer Oil Inc 20-26s-33w Finney,KS
ESTING , INC 3118 N Cummings Rd Willis #1-20
Garden City, KS 67846 Job Ticket: 63553 DST#:2
ATTIN: Luke Thomson Test Start: 2018.02.22 @ 04:51:00
Mud and Cushion Information
Mud Type: Gel Chem Cushion Type: Qil AP deg APl
Mud Weight: 9.00 Ib/gal Cushion Length: ft Water Salinity: ppm
Viscosity: 57.00 sec/qt Cushion Volume: bbl
Water Loss: 7.59in® Gas Cushion Type:
Resistivity: ohm.m Gas Cushion Pressure: psig
Salinity: 1650.00 ppm
Filter Cake: inches
Recovery Information
Recovery Table
Length Description Volume
ft bbl
5.00 | oil spotted mud 100%M 0.025
Total Length: 5.00 ft Total Volume: 0.025 bbl
Num Fluid Samples: 0 Num Gas Bombs: 0 Serial #:
Laboratory Name: Laboratory Location:

Recovery Comments:

Trilobite Testing, Inc Ref. No: 63553 Printed: 2018.02.27 @ 11:28:29




Serial #: 6772 Inside Palmer Oil Inc Willis #1-20 DST Test Number: 2
Pressure vs. Time
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Serial # 6769 Outside  Palmer Oil Inc Willis #1-20 DST Test Number: 2
Pressure vs. Time
[ a] [A]
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- -+ 120
2500
- 110
2000 100
- 90
1500 =
- — 80 m
o °
> i o
2 - 8
o] c
& L — 70 @
1000 yi
- — 60
500 50
- — 40
0 Ak
— 1 1 1 1 I “wo
6AM 9AM
22 Thu Feb 2018 Time (Hours)
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RILOBITE
ESTING inc.

Test Ticket

1515 Commerce Parkway « Hays, Kansas 67601 NO. 64300
Well Name & No. v ‘L//’—j / _20 Test No. / Date & - /? -/8’
Company /O?/be‘ Ofy Zc- Elevation 29;7 KB Z’ﬁz’é GL

Address 3//3‘ /y é'%MM/‘/JfZS gd 49’/‘6(“—'—/7 d;.-'é/‘"/ /‘-’j é?j”?é
Luke  Thompsere  w  fL9LE 2 ;
2‘0 Twp. Z—éj Rge. 3,3‘\') Co. /’/'4/79/117/

Interval Tested 4/42.5 ‘7 Zzy y Zone Tested AMJ ai /7 p?

Co. Rep / Geo.

State

Mud Wt. ﬁfzjl

Location: Sec.

Anchor Length Drill Pipe Run
Top Packer Depth qzjy Drill Collars Run Zj? Vis

T
7277 w_ &

Bottom Packer Depth Wt. Pipe Run

Total Depth 6///2« Chlorides Zﬁa ppm System LCM 5

Blow Description

ZF . Jarésce blov) bult Fo /.

Z5, Ao redern,

A Surfece blop) bow,(+ +o 3.

FIL NO  reAusr,

Rec_ 2O Feetof _20c mM_ /O ygas 7O i %water = € %mud
Rec Z % Feetof F0=AN_ =i %qas A5 %0il Yewater ?O %mud
Rec Feet of / Z0 é_ fﬁ %Qqas %e0il Yowater %mud
Rec Feet of %gas %o0il Yewater %mud
Rec Feet of %gas %e0il %water Yemud
Rec Total % BHT Gravity “——— APIRW ——__ @ _“~——F Chlorides e ppm
(A) Initial Hydrostatic 2200 \E Test 1150 T-On Location /‘ f’f

(B) First Initial Flow /8 T Jars 2OV TStarted I - A3

(C) First Final Flow Tl N Safety Joint__° TOpen___ 5 j’5’7

(D) Initial Shut-In 05/ ™ ciosi AP FPuled & iz s

(E) Second Initial Flow b 1 é O Hourly Standby = 28 ﬁ

(F) Second Final Flow 78 ™S8 Mieage /20— 120 PUTaNE

(G) Final Shut-In 7624 Q Sampler

(H) Final Hydrostatic__ Z2/0 /. W stradgle 600

\\B Shale Packer

3O

250

(1 Ruined Shale Packer
(O Ruined Packer

Initial Open O Extra Packer [Q Extra Copies

iitial Shutdn____ 3 O QO Extra Recorder Sub Total__ Y

Final Flow 5/'5 O Day Standby Total__ 2449

Final Shut-In 75 O Accessibility MP/DST Disc't
Sub Total 2445

Approved By

Qur Representative

e

Trilobite Testing Inc. shall not be liable for damaged of any kind of the property or personnel of the one for whom a test is made, or for any loss suffered or sustained, direct indimc;ly,!mo/wh the use of its
equipment, or its statements or opinion concerning the results of any test, tools lost or damaged in the hole shall be paid for at cost by the party for whom the test is m ==


Josh
Typewritten Text
1150

Josh
Typewritten Text
250

Josh
Typewritten Text
75

Josh
Typewritten Text
120

Josh
Typewritten Text
600

Josh
Typewritten Text
250

Josh
Typewritten Text
2445

Josh
Typewritten Text
0

Josh
Typewritten Text
2445


RILOBITE

Test Ticket

’EE’% ESTING Inc. o 64301
= . 1515 Commerce Parkway « Hays, Kansas 67601 X

WeilNemo it _Liduslls s 1-2.0 TestNo, __ 2~ pate 2-2.0 -/ 3

Company /&'//"’ e 0/7 o % Elevation 2~ 9..37 Ke_Z ?,Z-é GL

Address !

Co. Rep / Geo. Ly ke. ﬂom’ﬁ'b’on Rig ,0&{ /ée-J —5

Location: Sec. __ 2-0 Twp. ?—é J Rge. 3.7 bt Co. ///:4/) 5/7 State /8 s
Interval Tested_%2 95 75 78  zoneTestse A orm P7On
Anchor Length -73 Drill Pipe Run Mud Wt. 25
Top Packer Depth 4 5 615 Drill Collars Run 25 ? Vis 471
Bottom Packer Depth 45% Wt. Pipe Run WL Z. Z-
Total Depth 5’52—4 Chlorides 2-400 ppm System LCM é
Blow Description g 7 / = /

C s 7es T

Rec Feet of %Qqas %e0il Y%water %mud
Rec Feet of %Qqas %e0il Y%water %mud
Rec Feet of %gas %0il Y%water %mud
Rec Feet of %Qgas Yo0il Yewater %mud
Rec Feet of %gas %0il Y%water %mud
Rec Total BHT Gravity APl RW @ °F Chlorides ppm
(A) Iniial Hydrostatic N1 TonLocaion __ D+ TS
(B) First Initial Flow \‘m Jars T-Started
(C) First Final Flow ‘\E! Safety Joint » T-Open
(D) Initial Shut-In NS s . Thuled
(E) Second Initial Flow & Hourly Standby /. }ﬂ___ T-Out
() Seoond Fina Flow ¥ Mieage A2 0 240 CDIH(;:jg;stools 7/20 19:15
(G) Final Shut-In Q Sampler
YT ene -\B Strecdis %/ A O Ruined Shale Packer

o \E SRl Py (/ O Ruined Packer
S o fue 9 e cops

ecorder SubTotal __ 0
Fimal Flow Q Day Standby Total 240
e Shutln Q Accessibility MP/DST Disc't
Sub Total 240 _— »

Approved By

Trilobite Testing Inc. shall not be liable for damaged of any kind of the property or personnel of the one for wh i
equipment, or its statements or opinion concerning the results of any lest, t 5ol Sl b o

Our Representative _———==

-—'-'-""—"._

-

=

e is made, or for any loss suffered or sustained, directly or ingiréCtly, through i
ools lost or damaged in the hole shall be paid for at cost by the party for whom the test is mada.'y idii il
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RILOBITE
ESTING inc.

SRR

il

Test Ticket

NO. 63553

o 7 1515 Commerce Parkway - Hays, Kansas 67601
WellName & No. _Will's 1-30 Test No. Date _2- 22~ 1%
company__Palmar O/ Inc. Elevation_ 2937 KB__ 24924 GL
Address __ 31BN Gmmmfﬂsﬂ Rl Q,em&'/\ [,'“f‘a, KS £7%84¢
Co.Rep / Geo. szspn Rig_ Dulke 2SS
Location: Sec. ___ 20 Twp 24 Rge._ 33 ¢ Co. _n Ney, KS state _K'S

Interval Tested_ 4556~ S060 Zone Tested _(™e / D

Anchor Length____|OY ’ Drill Pipe Run _4 703

MudWt. 3P €9

Top Packer Depth _({{ 45 | Drill Collars Run _240 vis _S 7
Bottom Packer Depth_4 7S & Wt. Pipe Run_/VA_ wL_'7.6
Total Depth __SQEQ Chlorides __ /650D _ppmSystem LCM_ 7.5 #
Blow Description _ZF." idﬂc\lﬁ sudece How

Zs2. fb blow bedk

el Died ¢ min.

FSL: Mo blo be ck
Rec S Feet of _r.'| Spci M aud %gas Spﬂ" %oil Y%waler | OO0%mud
Rec Feet of %gas %0il Y%water %mud
Rec Feet of %9qas %oil %water %mud
Rec Feet of %gas %oil %water %mud
Rec Feet of %gas %0il %water %mud
Rec Total S BHT _ /I3  Gravity API RW °F Chlorides ppm
(A) Initial Hydrostatic__ 24¢% B Test_convu. 1250 T-On Location _OYQ0

(B) First Initial Flow___ 23 & Jars 250

(C) First Final Flow __ 33 B Safety Joint___ 75

(D) Initial Shut-ln__ G} Q Circ Sub

(E) Second Initial Flow _ 3G Q Hourly Standby

(F) Second Final Flow _ 580 &/ X Mileage /7D 240

(G) Final Shut-In (e} O Sampler,

(H) Final Hydrostatic_ 2330 O Straddle

O Shale Packer
Initial Open ___30 Q Extra Packer
tnitial Shut-In__30) 0 Extra Recorder
Final Flow __[S QO Day Standby
Final Shut-in __/ S O Accessibility

Sub Total __ 1815

Approved By

T-Started _OY4Y S
T-Open__QOH0Q
T-Pulled _O83)
TOout __t{oQ

Comments_DBegs. on & 04< ]
&.745  loaded tools 2/23 pm

e A
O Ruined Shale Packer
O Ruined Packer

Q Extra Copies

Sub Total 0
Total 1815
MP/DST Disc'’t

Our Representative—=—— < Clin's Hesran

Tritobite Testing Inc. shall not be liable fer damaged of any kind of the property or personnel of the ong for whom a test is mada, or for any loss suffered or s\ﬁlned. directly or indirectly, mroh‘h the use of its
equipment, or its statements or opinion concerning the results of any tast, tools lost or damaged in the hote shall be paid for at cost by the party for whom the test is made.
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RILOBITE

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

ESTING , INC.

Palmer Qil Inc

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, Ks 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson

20-26s-33w Finney, Ks

Willis 1-20
Job Ticket: 63553
Test Start: 2018.02.22 @ 04:51:00

DST#:2

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Formation: Morrow
Deviated: No Whipstock: ft (KB) Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Initial)
Time Tool Opened: 07:01:40 Tester: Chris Hagman
Time Test Ended: 11:10:20 Unit No: 71
Interval: 4956.00 ft (KB) To 5060.00 ft (KB) (TVD) Reference Hevations: 2937.00 ft (KB)
Total Depth: 5060.00 ft (KB) (TVD) 2926.00 ft (CF)
Hole Diameter: 7.88 inchesHole Condition: Good KB to GR/CF: 11.00 ft
Serial #: 6772 Inside
Press@RunDepth: 3344 psig @ 4957.00 ft (KB) Capacity: 8000.00 psig
Start Date: 2018.02.22 End Date: 2018.02.22 Last Calib.: 1899.12.30
Start Time: 04:51:01 End Time: 11:10:20 Time On Btm: 2018.02.22 @ 07:01:20
Time Off Btm: 2018.02.22 @ 08:33:20
TEST COMMENT: IF: Weak surface blow
ISI: No blow back
FF: Died 4 min.
FSI: No blow back
Pressure vs. Time - PRESSURE SUMMARY
- e T = . Time Pressure| Temp Annotation
(Min.) (psig) | (degF)
W ™ 0| 2467.71 112.18 | Initial Hydro-static
oo : : } - 1| 2277 | 111.66| Open To Flow (1)
| | 32 33.44 112.05 | Shut-In(1)
B // | (I X\ [ 61 92.71 112.86 | End Shut-In(1)
Eaa| i i ; \ % o 61 38.99 | 112.85| Open To Flow (2)
'§ b K | | ; 76 41.27 113.25 | Shut-In(2)
& wm v | — ™ .’::l 92 59.51 113.78 | Final Hydro-static
: / o \ \ P 94 | 2330.15 | 117.27| Final Hydro-static
) | | | ¥ .
WARERIE R W
) B - | =
. \ |l , ]
Z2 ThuFeb D88 o e (Haus) o
Recovery Gas Rates
Length (ft) Description Volume (bbl) Choke (inches) | Pressure (psig) Gas Rate (Mcf/d)
5.00 oil spotted mud 0.02

Trilobite Testing, Inc

Ref. No: 63553

Printed: 2018.02.22 @ 16:29:15




RILOBITE
ESTING , Inc.

DRILL STEM TEST REPORT

Palmer Qil Inc

3118 N Cummings Rd
Garden City, Ks 67846

ATTN: Luke Thomson

20-26s-33w Finney, Ks

Willis 1-20
Job Ticket: 63553 DST#:2

Test Start: 2018.02.22 @ 04:51:00

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Formation: Morrow
Deviated: No Whipstock: ft (KB)

Time Tool Opened: 07:01:40

Time Test Ended:

11:10:20

Test Type: Conventional Bottom Hole (Initial)
Tester: Chris Hagman
Unit No: 71

Interval: 4956.00 ft (KB) To 5060.00 ft (KB) (TVD) Reference Hevations: 2937.00 ft (KB)
Total Depth: 5060.00 ft(KB) (TVD) 2926.00 ft (CF)
Hole Diameter: 7.88 inchesHole Condition: Good KB to GR/CF: 11.00 ft
Serial #: 6769 Outside
Press@RunDepth: psig @ 4957.00 ft (KB) Capacity: 8000.00 psig
Start Date: 2018.02.22 End Date: 2018.02.22 Last Calib.: 1899.12.30
Start Time: 04:51:01 End Time: 11:10:20 Time On Btm:
Time Off Btm:

TEST COMMENT: IF: Weak surface blow

ISI: No blow back

FF: Died 4 min.

FSI: No blow back

o Pressure vs. Time - PRESSURE SUMMARY
STB e 3@ Time Pressure| Temp Annotation
__.—% ; (Mn) | (psig) | (degF)
ol _/ S Y \J—
22 ThuFeb 2018 o Time (Hous) e
Recovery Gas Rates
Length (ft) Description Volume (bbl) Choke (inches) | Pressure (psig) Gas Rate (Mcf/d)
5.00 oil spotted mud 0.02

Trilobite Testing, Inc

Ref. No: 63553

Printed: 2018.02.22 @ 16:29:15




RILOBITE DRILL STEM TEST REPORT FLUID SUMMARY

Palmer Oil Inc 20-26s-33w Finney, Ks
ESTING , INC 3118 N Cummings Rd Willis 1-20
Garden City, Ks 67846 Job Ticket: 63553 DST#:2
ATTIN: Luke Thomson Test Start: 2018.02.22 @ 04:51:00
Mud and Cushion Information
Mud Type: Gel Chem Cushion Type: Qil AP deg APl
Mud Weight: 9.00 Ib/gal Cushion Length: ft Water Salinity: ppm
Viscosity: 57.00 sec/qt Cushion Volume: bbl
Water Loss: 7.60 in® Gas Cushion Type:
Resistivity: ohm.m Gas Cushion Pressure: psig
Salinity: 1650.00 ppm
Filter Cake: inches
Recovery Information
Recovery Table
Length Description Volume
ft bbl
5.00 | oil spotted mud 0.025
Total Length: 5.00 ft Total Volume: 0.025 bbl
Num Fluid Samples: 0 Num Gas Bombs: 0 Serial #:
Laboratory Name: Laboratory Location:

Recovery Comments:

Trilobite Testing, Inc Ref. No: 63553 Printed: 2018.02.22 @ 16:29:15




Serial #: 6772 Inside Palmer Oil Inc Willis 1-20 DST Test Number: 2
Pressure vs. Time
¥ ] [v ]
6772 Pressure 6772 Temperature
- f [ _ 1
2500 Initial Hydro-static | | H 120
- iro-static -
B | I _ -+— 110
- f | _ T
| f | _ i
f | _ i
2000 i f f 4 100
L f | _ i
f | _ —
- f | _ 8
L f | _ .
f | _ -+ 90 .
- f | _ ] 0]
— 1500 f l _ | 3
o [
wy — I -
a 5 | | 7% 2
] f | _ i 3
5 B , - . °
b L f | _ ’ N =3
o | | w 1-70 2
o 1000 ﬁ _ _ ] -
i | | ]
- f | _ 4
- f | _ i 60
f | _ i
B f | _ v .
500 | ! | i
f | _ -+ 50
B f | _ N
- f | _ ]
B f | _ i
| ” _ _ ) Final Hydro-static -+ 40
0 ) cuk .
- | u | L 1 -
6AM 9AM
22 Thu Feb 2018 Time (Hours)
Trilobite Testing, Inc Ref. No: 63553 Printed: 2018.02.22 @ 16:29:16




Serial # 6769 Outside  Palmer Oil Inc Willis 1-20 DST Test Number: 2
Pressure vs. Time
[ a] [A]
6769 Pressure 6769 Temperature
- -+ 120
2500
- 110
2000 100
- 90
- -
0]
1500 3
D2 - L g0 @
2 g
~ B c
) B ®
3 —_
2 i — 70 %
et te
o 1000 yi 2
- — 60
500 50
- — 40
0 Ak
— 1 1 1 1 I “wo
6AM 9AM
22 Thu Feb 2018 Time (Hours)
Trilobite Testing, Inc Ref. No: 63553 Printed: 2018.02.22 @ 16:29:16




Geological Report

Palmer Oil, Inc.
Willis #1-20
2038’ FNL & 737’ FEL
Sec 20, T26s, R33w
Finney County, Kansas

Palmer Oil, Inc.



Well Data:

Drilling Contractor:

Geologist:
Spud Date:
Completion Date:

Elevation

Directions:

Casing:

Samples:
Drilling Time:

Electric Logs:

Drillstem Tests:

Problems:

General Data

Palmer Qil, Inc.

Willis #1-20

2038’ FNL & 737’ FEL
Sec. 20, T26s, R33w
Finney County, Kansas
API # 15-055-22478-00-00

Duke Drilling Co. Rig #5
Luke Thompson
February 11, 2018
February 25, 2018

2926’ G.L.
2937’ K.B.

From South side of Garden City, KS at the
intersection of Main St. & Fulton St. — Now go 13.3
miles South & SE on Main St./Hwy. 83 business —
Now go 4 miles West on TV Rd.— Now go approx.
0.3 miles South on Sandhill Rd to ingress stake SW
into.

1780° 85/8” 23#  Surface Casing
5381 54~ 15.5# Production Casing
3800’ to RTD 10> Wet & Dry

3750’ to RTD

Pioneer Energy Services “T. Martin”
Full Suite

Two-Trilobite Testing “Brandon Turley & Chris
Hagman”

Lost Circulation @ 4626’



Formation Tops

Sec. 20, T26s, R33w
2038’ FNL & 737° FEL

Heebner
Toronto
Lansing
Stark
BKC
Marmaton
Pawnee
Fort Scott
Cherokee
Morrow
Chester
St. Gen
St. Louis
RTD
LTD

Willis #1-20

3947
3965
3998
4412
4543
4566
4650
4690
4702
4959
5046
5128
5160
5400
5400

-1010
-1028
-1061
-1475
-1606
-1629
-1713
-1753
-1765
-2022
-2109
-2191
-2223
-2463
-2463



Sample Zone Descriptions

Lansing G (4263°, -1326): Covered in DST #1

Limestone, cream, sub-crystalline oolitic packstone, slightly chalky, poor
oolicastic porosity, fair to poor odor, fair stain, poor saturation, poor show of free oil, poor
fluorescence, poor slow string cut. Gas 25 units hotwire.

Morrow (5038°, -2101): Covered in DST #2

Sandstone, fine grained, sun round, well sorted, fair to well cemented,
tight to fair inter-crystalline porosity, black tarry stain, (50%) fair stain, fair to good saturation,
good show of free oil when broke, scattered green fluorescence, good flush to stream cut. Gas 55
units hotwire.



DST #1 Lansing G (straddle)
Interval (4254’ — 4274°) Anchor Length 20°; Tail Pipe 188° = ™™™ =
IHP - 2200# —
IFP -30”—builtto 1” 18-33¢ - /] —— &‘zg \
ISI  -30” - No Return 1032# 5 R i
FFP 45" builtto 3” 37-49# }- J/ f i j' - {mik 7
FSIP - 45”— No Return 1025%  “ilw 7 ] HIREEEE T
FHP - 2101 # - \%j HEREN “g %
BHT -112°F L o
Recovery: 120’ GIP - o
30° GOCM  10%G 40%0
60° GOCM 5% G 15%0
“Chris Hagman”
DST #2 Morrow

Interval (4956° — 5060”) Anchor Length 104’ e
IHP - 24684 ~ 7 —— N
IFP  -30”—WSB 23-33% = /f 1 \\\
ISI  -30” - No Return 93 sa .
FFP - 30" — dead in 4 min 39-41# }_| " Bl \ L
Ei:; 2230— :o return 60# ) / \ \ |

- [
BHT -117°F L == I
Recovery: 5’ OSM - -

Drill Stem Tests

Trilobite Testing
“Brandon Turley”

E]

E]

8
{4 AR} munpniedie L

8
(2 Bup) sumpeinciuiel



Structural Comparison

Palmer Qil, Inc. Berexco, LLC. American Warrior, Inc.
Willis #1-20 Elnora #2-20 Stone #3-21
Sec. 20, T26s, R33w Sec. 20, T26s, R33w Sec. 21, T26s, R33w
Formation 2038” FNL & 737’ FEL 940’ FNL & 1655° FWL 510’ FSL & 1681’ FEL
Heebner 3947 -1010 -19 3932 -991 +45 3996 -1055
Lansing 3998 -1061 -19 3983 -1042 +43 4045 -1104
Stark 4412 -1475 -17 4399 -1458 +46 4462 -1521
BKC 4543 -1606 -18 4529 -1588 +45 4592 -1651
Marmaton 4566 -1629 -23 4547 -1606 +42 4612 -1671
Pawnee 4650 -1713 -14 4640 -1699 +52 4706 -1765
Fort Scott 4690 -1753 -17 4677 -1736 +54 4748 -1807
Cherokee 4702 -1765 -13 4693 -1752 +60 4766 -1825
Morrow 4959 -2022 -26 4937 -1996 +65 5028 -2087
Chester 5046 -2109 -4 5046 -2105 +68 5118 -2177
St. Gen 5128 -2191 -17 5115 -2174 +18 5150 -2209
St. Louis 5160 -2223 -7 5157 -2216 +34 5198 -2257
Summary

The location for the Willis #1-20 well was found via 3-D seismic survey. The new well
ran structurally as expected. Two drill stem tests were conducted, one of which recovered
commercial quantities of oil. After all the gathered data had been examined, the decision was
made to run 5 %" casing to further evaluate the Willis #1-20 well.



Perforations

Primary: Pawnee (4660’ — 4665°)
Secondary: Marmaton (4566° — 4572)

Lansing G (4258 — 4264°)
Before Abandonment: Chester (5118’ - 5126°)

(Perforate first, will have to frac)

Respectfully Submitted,

Lukas Thompson
American Warrior, Inc.



Luke Thompson - Geologist

=~ u .
Palmer Oil, Inc e Gty K& 675
22N ) = Garden City, KS 67846
U (785) 493-1254 cell
(620) 275-5067 office
WELL AP #: LocATION: Finney County, KS KB 29'5?1‘;‘,’3“0”
Willis #1-20 15-055-22478-00-00 2038° FNL & 737" FEL yodd
20-26s-33w GL: 2926
Measurements from KB
thhOIO Ke Curve Data: Geologist: Luke Thompson (American Warrior, Inc.)
= Limestone Bl 5ackshae Drilling Contractor: Duke Rig #5
Left Column:
E Shaley Limestone - Shale ROP (min/foot Drilling time from: 3750' - TD
- Sandy Limestone Silty Shale Gamma Ray Samples from: 3800°- RTD
T . Geological Supervision from: 3800' - TD
- Fossil Limestone Siltstone Riaht Column: e aeds
E=T . Cherty Limestone Shaley Sandstone Gas (units) ~orreiating ~og. Ehora (20-26s-33w)
o Surface Casing: 1780' 85/8" 23#

- Oolitic Limestone Sandstone Density Porosity

. ) Production Casing: 5381' 5 1/2" 15.5#
- Silty Limestone E Cherty Shale Neutron Porosity | o ...

Shale Interbed Dolomite
= Limestone Interbed [###4d CFS
F ti Log Sample Correlating Well
ormation Top Datum Top Datum |Structural Comparison Status: Oil

Heebner 3947 -1010 | 3949 -1012 -19

Toronto 3965 -1028 [ 3965 -1028 -16

Lansing 3998 -1061 4000 -1063 -19

Stark 4412 -1475 |4415 -1478 -17

BKC 4543 -1606 | 4546 -1609 -18 P

Marmaton 4566 -1629 | 4564 -1627 -23

Pawnee 4650 -1713 14654 -1717 -14

Fort Scott 4690 -1753 | 4691 -1754 -17

Cherokee 4702 -1765 | 4704 -1767 -13

Morrow 4959 -2022 4958 -2021 -26

Chester 5046 -2109 | 5048 -2111 -4

St. Gen 5128 -2191 | 5126 -2189 -17

. Conclusion:_ The location for the Willis #1-20

St. Louis 5160 2223 0161 -2224 -7 was found via 3-D seismic survey.

TD 5400 -2463 | 5400 -2463 The well was low to the the Elnora #2-20 as
expected. Two DST's were conducted, one of
which recovered commercial quantities of oil. The
decision was made to run 5 1/2" production casing
to further evaluate the Willis #1-20.

ROP - min/ft LITHOLOGY Total Gas Units SAMPLE
012 3 45 6 7 0 50 100 150 200 DESCRIPTIONS
[
3750 3750 ’f y
- = v
3760 3760 -
’ 4
~ C
c\‘\\)
Ny
3770 3770 f
2N
\, L
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- |
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- 3970 3970 —~
f = Ls, sub-fn xIn, tn/crm/mottled, fos hash,
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